
CITY-COUNTY COUNCIL
INDIANAPOLIS, MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, January 4, 1982

A Regular Meeting of the City—County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County.

Indiana, convened in the Council Chambers of the City-County Building, at 7:35

p.m., Monday, January 4, 1982. President SerVaas in the chair. President SerVaas

opened the meeting with a prayer, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL

President SerVaas instructed the Clerk to take the roll. Twenty-nine members being

present, he announced a quorum.

PRESENT: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Page, Parker, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader,

Tintera, Vollmer, West

SELECTION OF TEMPORARY OFFICERS

By consent of the Council, Mr. Robert Elrod was appointed temporary chairman of

this meeting, and Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the temporary secretary. President SerVaas

then surrendered the gavel to Mr. Elrod.

CONFIRMATION OF RULES AND ADOPTION
OF SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

Councillor Miller moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera, the following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move that this Agenda be adopted as the order of business for this meeting of January

4, 1982.

s/ Councillor Miller

The motion carried by unanimous voice vote.

1-



ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Mr. Elrod opened the floor for nominations for the office of President. Councillor

Cottingham nominated Councillor SerVaas, seconded by Councillor Rader. Council-

lor Miller moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera, that the nominations be closed.

Councillor SerVaas was elected President of the City-County Council for 1982 by

unanimous voice vote. Mr. Elrod then entertained nominations for the office of

Vice-President. Councillor Gilmer nominated Councillor Miller, seconded by

Councillor Rader. Councillor Rhodes moved, seconded by Councillor Rader, that

nominations be closed. Councillor Miller was elected Vice-President of the City-

County Council for 1982 by unanimous voice vote.

ELECTION OF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Mr. Elrod requested the Clerk to read all petitions for Clerk. In accordance with the

Rules of the Council, petitions were to be filed forty-eight hours prior to the City-

County Council meeting. Mrs. Rippy stated that only, one petition had been filed.

She then read the following:

PETITION OF NOMINATION FOR CLERK
OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL

The undersigned members of the City—County Council hereby nominate Beverly S.

Rippy for the Office of Clerk of the City—County Council for a term of one (1) year
beginning January 1, 1982.

Beurt SerVaas
Donald W. Miller

David N. Jones
Dwight Cottingham

Allen Durnil
George B. Tintera

Patricia Nickell

David McGrath
Stephen R. West
Wayne E. Rader
Betty Stewart

Beulah Coughenour
Holley M. Holmes
Gordon G. Gilmer
Stanley P. Strader
Philip C. Borst

W. A. Dowden
Joyce Brinkman
Richard F. Clark

Councillor Miller moved, seconded by Councillor Gilmer, that Mrs. Rippy be

elected Clerk of the City—County Council for the year 1982. The motion carried

by unanimous voice vote.

2-



CERTIFICATION OF CAUCUS LEADERS

President SerVaas read the following certifications:

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF CAUCUS LEADER

The Undersigned Councillors having affiliated themselves with the caucus of the

Republican Party, hereby certify that by a vote taken at the caucus on the 23rd day of

November, 1981, Donald W. Miller was elected as caucus leader.

David N. Jones Dwight Cottingham
Joyce Brinkman Stuart W. Rhodes
George B. Tintera Philip C. Borst

Holley M. Holmes Paula M. Parker
Beulah Coughenour Beurt SerVaas
Allen Durnil Donald W. Miller

Betty Stewart Stephen R. West
Patricia Nickell W. A. Dowden
Richard F. Clark Wayne Rader
David McGrath W. G. Schneider
Stanley P. Strader Gordon G. Gilmer

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION OF CAUCUS LEADER

The undersigned Councillors having affiliated themselves with the caucus of the

Democrat Party, hereby certify that a vote taken at the caucus on the 14th day of

December, 1981, Rozelle Boyd was elected as caucus leader.

Ed Campbell Glenn Howard
Lula Journey Harold Hawkins
Michael D. Vollmer David Page
Rozelle Boyd

Councillor Miller and Councillor Boyd were approved by acclamation.

Clerk's Note: Following the certification of caucus leaders, Dr. SerVaas took up

the gavel in order to preside for the remainder of the meeting.]

OFFICIAL-COMMUNICATIONS

The President called for the reading of Official Communications. The Clerk read the

following:

TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a REGULAR MEETING of the City—County
Council held in the City—County Building, in the Council Chambers, on Monday, Jan-
uary 4, 1982, at 7:00 p.m. The purpose of such MEETING being to conduct any and all

business that may properly come before the regular meeting of the Council.

Respectfully,

s/Beurt SerVaas, President

City—County Council

-3-



TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF
THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
INDIANAPOLIS AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused to be published in The Indianapolis

NEWS and The Indianapolis COMMERCIAL on December 24 and 31, 1981, a copy of
NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS of a Public Hearing on Proposal Nos. 584 and 579, 1981, to
be held on Monday, January 4, 1982, at 7:00 p.m. in the City—County Building.

Respectfully,

s/ Beverly S. Rippy
City Clerk

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDENT AND MEMBERS OF THE
CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS
AND MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have this day approved with my signature and delivered to the Clerk of the City

—

County Council, Mrs. Beverly S. Rippy, the following ordinances and resolutions:

FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 136, 1981, amending the City-County Annual Budget for

1981 (City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 73, 1980), transferring and appropriating

thirty-three thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars in the County General Fund for

purposes of the Marion County Sheriff and reducing certain other appropriations for

that division.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 118, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," by amending Section 29-267, Parking prohibited at all times

on certain streets.

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 120, 1981, amending the "Code of Indianapolis and
Marion County, Indiana," by adding a new Article to Chapter 23V2, which provides for

the appointment of special police officers.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 36, 1981, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development First Mortgage Revenue Bond (Unijax, Inc. 1981 Project)" in

the principal amount of one million nine hundred ninety thousand dollars and approving
and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 37, 1981, authorizing the City of Indianapolis to issue its

"Economic Development Revenue Note, Series 1981 (Indianapolis Spring Corporation
Project)" in the principal amount of eight hundred thousand dollars and approving and
authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1981, authorizing the issuance and sale of a

$3,500,000 economic development revenue bond (Engineering Research, Inc. Project) of
the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, for the purpose of making a loan to assist Engineering
Research, Inc. in the financing of the cost of an "Economic Development Facility"

within the meaning of Title 36, Article 7, Chapter 12 of the Indiana Code; and autho-
rizing the execution and delivery of a loan agreement pertaining to the project and the
execution and delivery of an assignment securing the payment of said bond and approv-
ing and authorizing other actions in respect thereto.

GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 12, 1981, approving the schedule of charges for the care

and maintenance of patients and residents of the Marion County Home and Julietta

Convalescent Center as fixed by the County Home Board.



GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 13, 1981, authorizing the Controller to transfer

$1,000,000 from the Sanitary Sinking Fund to the Fire General Fund, $3,000,000 from
the Sanitary Sinking Fund to the Police General Fund, and $950,000 from the Sanitary

Sinking Fund to the Consolidated County General Fund.

GENERAL RESOLUTION NO. 14, 1981, approving a Confirmatory Resolution of the

Transportation Board of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, and approving the issuance of

"City of Indianapolis, Metropolitan Thoroughfare District Bonds of 1982, First Issue" in

the amount of twenty-five million dollars.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 100, 1981, honoring the Franklin Central High School
Football Team.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 101, 1981, inviting the National Association of Counties
to hold their 1987 annual conference in Marion County, Indiana.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 102, 1981, requesting the Marion County Sheriff's

Department, the Indianapolis Police Department and the Marion County Criminal
Justice Coordinating Council study and make recommendations on the use of law
enforcement firing ranges in Marion County.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 103, 1981, establishing a Community Corrections Ad-
visory Board for Marion County.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 104, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 105, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 106, 1981, approving and authorizing certain actions and
proceedings with respect to certain proposed economic development bonds.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION NO. 107, 1981, requesting the Indiana Senators to express our
dilemma with the Clean Air Act in Congress.

COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 15, 1981, directing the Public Safety and Criminal
Justice Committee to study ambulance and emergency medical service delivery in Marion
County.

Respectfully submitted,

s/William H. Hudnut, III

MAYOR

CORRECTION OF THE JOURNAL

The Chair called for additions or corrections to the Journals of October 26, 1981,

and November 9, 1981. There being no additions or corrections, the minutes of

October 26, 1981, and November 9, 1981, were approved as distributed.

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS

Councillor Durnil introduced Mr. David J. Stewart, a Social Studies teacher from

Howe High School. Students from his class were also recognized.

5-



INTRODUCTION OF PROPOSALS

PROPOSAL NO. 1, 1982. Introduced by Councillor Dowden. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE amending Code

Chapter 23 dealing with holidays and lay-offs"; and the President referred it to

the Administration Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 2, 1982. Introduced by Councillor Miller. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a COUNCIL RESOLUTION approving the

appointments made by the Mayor for the Deputy Mayor and Department

Directors.
,,

President SerVaas requested that this proposal be held in Council until

the meeting of January 25, 1982. Consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 3, 1982. Introduced by Councillor Brinkman. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE appropriating $13,800

for the Marion County Auditor to process Title IV-D reimbursements; also amends

the personnel schedule"; and the President referred it to the County and Townships

Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 4, 1982. Introduced by Councillors Howard, Boyd, Strader and

Jones. The Clerk read the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDI-

NANCE adding Section 2-307 requiring the Economic Development Commission to

require entities who obtain bonds to submit reports on new jobs created"; and the

President referred it to the Economic Development Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 5. 1982. Introduced by Councillor West. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a FISCAL ORDINANCE authorizing changes in

the personnel compensation schedule of the Superior Court, Juvenile Division";

and the President referred it to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 6, 1982. Introduced by Councillor Coughenour. The Clerk read

the proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a SPECIAL ORDINANCE establishing a

General Improvement Fund for the Department of Public Works"; and the Presi-

dent referred it to the Public Works Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 7, 1981. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing parking

controls at Rural and North Streets"; and the President referred it to the Trans-

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 8, 1982. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL RESOLUTION approving the

Department of Transportation Capital Improvements for 1982"; and the President

referred it to the Transportation Committee.
-6-



PROPOSAL NO. 9, 1982. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing intersec-

tion controls at Harding Street and Troy Avenue"; and the President referred it to

the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 10, 1982. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE changing intersec-

tion controls at various subdivisions"; and the President referred it to the Trans-

portation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO. 11, 1982. Introduced by Councillor McGrath. The Clerk read the

proposal entitled: "A Proposal for a GENERAL ORDINANCE establishing a load-

ing zone on the north side of Ohio Street between Delaware and Alabama Streets";

and the President referred it to the Transportation Committee.

PROPOSAL NO: 12, 1982. This proposal was withdrawn by City Legal on Decem-

ber31, 1981.

PROPOSAL NOS. 13-19, 1982. Introduced by Councillor Durnil. The Clerk read

the proposals entitled: "Proposals for REZONING ORDINANCES certified from

the Metropolitan Development Commission on December 18, 1981." Councillor

Strader moved, seconded by Councillor Durnil, that Proposal No. 14, 1982, be held

out for Public Hearing. Consent was given. The President then referred Proposal

Nos. 13 and 15—19 to the Committee of the Whole to be heard under Special

Orders, Final Adoption.

SPECIAL ORDERS, PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL NO. 579, 1981. This proposal appropriates $79,185 for the Depart-

ment of Public Welfare to continue the Child Sex Abuse Program. Councillor Parker

explained that a proposal was passed earlier in the year providing funds for the

program for 1981; this proposal is the remainder of funds through September 30,

1982. She reported that the Community Affairs Committee recommended passage

on December 17, 1981, by a vote of 6-0. The President then called for public

testimony at 7:50 p.m. After discussion, Councillor Parker moved, seconded by

Councillor Tintera, for adoption. Proposal No. 579, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Borst, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden,

Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page,

Parker, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer.

West

-1 -



NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Boyd, Jones

Proposal No. 579, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) and appropriating an additional Seventy-

nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty-five dollars ($79,185) in the County Welfare Fund
for purposes of the Marion County Department of Public Welfare and reducing the

unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County Welfare Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 3.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1982, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the continuation of the Child Sex Abuse Program for

nine months in 1982 which is funded by a federal grant.

SECTION 2. The sum of Seventy-nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty-five dollars

($79,185), be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in Section
3 by reducing the unappropriated balances as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The said additional appropriations are hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WELFARE COUNTY WELFARE FUND
1. Personal Services $79,185

Total Increase $79,185
SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WELFARE COUNTY WELFARE FUND
Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County Welfare Fund $79,185

Total Reduction $79,185
SECTION 5. Section 3.02 of City—County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981, be amended
by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

MARION COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENT - DEPT. 84
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Director 1 46,870 46,870
Super. & Adm. Pers. 7#_76 28,650 INfimiWW 1,554,050
Caseworkers flgflf 294 24,329 #/*fltfJl6/7# 4,641,828
Clerical tfflft 109 16,802 limUBW 1,165,061
Custodian 2 12,290 23,310
Attorney 4 26,520 93,366
Per Diem - Board Mem. 5 400 2,000
Vacancy Factor (358,675)

TOTAL I4M 491 IIWMmW 7,167,810
The official responsible for hiring and fixing salaries for this office shall limit the number
of personnel or the salaries or both so that the total salaries paid shall not exceed the
amount of the total personal services appropriation of $/^yftyQy2#0 $7,167,810.
SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

-8



PROPOSAL NO. 584, 1981. This proposal appropriates $105,589 in the County

General Fund for the County Clerk and Jury Pool and reduces other appropriations

for the County Municipal and Circuit Courts. Councillor Brinkman reported that

on December 29, 1981, the County and Townships Committee technically amend-

ed and recommended passage of this proposal by a vote of 5-0. She then moved,

seconded by Councillor West, the following:

CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION

Mr. President:

I move to amend Proposal No. 584, 1981, by deleting the introduced version and
substituting therefor the proposal entitled, "Proposal No. 584, 1981, Committee Rec-
ommendations."

s/Councillor Brinkman

Council consent was given. Councillor Brinkman stated that this will help to stream-

line the procedure for calling people to serve for jury duty and deviate a lot of dup-

lication in the Clerk's Office. The President called for public testimony at 7:53 p.m.

After discussion, Councillor Brinkman moved, seconded by Councillor Howard, for

adoption. Proposal No. 584, 1981, As Amended, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

29 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Page, Parker, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader,

Tintera, Vollmer, West

NO NAYS

Proposal No. 584, 1981, As Amended, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 2,

1982, and reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) and appropriating an additional One
Hundred Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-nine dollars ($105,589) in the County
General Fund for purposes of the Marion County Clerk and The Jury Pool and reducing

certain other appropriations for the Marion County Municipal Court and the Marion
County Circuit Court and the unappropriated and unencumbered balance in the County
General Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the

adoption of the annual budget, Section 2.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1982, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing funds for the improvement of jury administration to enable

more efficient use of jury panelists.

-9-



SECTION 2. The sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-nine dollars

($105,589), be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the purposes as shown in

Section 3 by reducing the appropriations and the unappropriated balances as shown in

Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following additional appropriations are hereby approved:

MARION COUNTY CLERK
1. Personal Services

2. Supplies

3. Other Services and Charges

JURY POOL
3. Other Services and Charges

Total Increase

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$ 32,508

10,000
10,000
52,508

53,081
$105,589

SECTION 4. The said additional appropriations are funded by the following reductions:

MARION COUNTY MUN. COURT
1. Personal Services

3. Other Services and Charges

MARION COUNTY CIRCUIT CT.
1. Personal Services

Unappropriated and Unencumbered
County General Fund

Total Reduction

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
$ 57,763

8,500
66,263

21,000

18,326
$105,589

SECTION 5. Section 2.03 of City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981, be, amended
by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Elected Official 1 31,741 31,741
Chief Deputy 1 25,000 23,382
Chief Clerk 1 22,500 22,008
Sr. Admin. Asst: ll*. 18,500 yifm 35 '680
Admin. Asst. 110 3 17,500 NUMB 41,707
Supervisor 10 17,500 120,600
Asst. Supervisor 6 15,500 66,771
Deputy Clerks

Specialist I 6 13,500 IWAZB 75,438
Specialist II 45 12,500 438,213
Specialist III 50 10,500 itmmm 419,212

Temporary 28,000
Vacancy Factor (14,860)

TOTAL lHtit~12b tlUBtmH 1,288,072

(b)(10) CIRCUIT COURT - Dept. 50
Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per
Classification Number Salary Classification

Judge 1 15,400 15,400
Reporter 2 16,750 33,500
Bailiff 3 13,500 40,500
Jury Commissioner lltt IHMM inumn 0.

Part-time Court Commissioner 3 13,000 38,000
Temporary Help -0-
Vacancy Factor -0-

TOTAL //n_9 miwnm 127,400

10



(b)(13) PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT - Dept. 47

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Manager 3 27,666 73,372
Judge (including Presiding Judge) 14 15,400 215,600
Court Reporters 16 18,002 259,012
Bailiffs 46 15,789 607,152
Specialists 41 14,572 475,059
Professional 69 24,362 738,140
Bail Commissioner 16 12,889 93,600
Temporary Help 13,140
Jury Per Diem & Other Compensati on I4t1#00 2,919
Vacancy Factor tiUMm (65,956)

TOTAL 205
Jmmmw 2,412,03s

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL ORDERS, UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 530, 1981. This proposal for a traffic signal installation at 38th

and Richardt Streets was recommended by the Transportation Committee for

passage on November 18, 1981, by a vote of 3-0; it was postponed in Council on

November 23 and December 14, 1981. Councillor McGrath moved, seconded by

Councillor Stewart, for adoption. Proposal No. 530, 1981, was adopted on the

following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Dowden, Durnil,

Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Page, Parker,

Rader, Rhodes, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer, West

1 NAY: NickeU

2 NOT VOTING: Coughenour, Schneider

Proposal No. 530, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY-COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1982

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana," by amending Sec. 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls. (Code Sec. 29-92)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically.

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby
amended by the deletion of the following, to wit

:

TYPE OF
BASE MAP INTERSECTION PREFERENTIAL CONTROL
20 Pg. 7 N. Richardt Av. & E. 38th St. Stop

E. 38th St.

- 11-



SECTION 2. The "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, he, and the same is hereby
amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

TYPE OF
BASE MAP INTERSECTION PREFERENTIAL CONTROL
20 Pg. 7 N. Richardt Av. None Signal

E. 38th St.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage by the council

and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

SPECIAL ORDERS, FINAL ADOPTION

PROPOSAL NO. 411, 1981. This proposal approves four additional employees for

the Perry Township Trustee. Councillor Brinkman stated that the County and

Townships Committee, on December 29, 1981, recommended that this proposal be

stricken. She then moved, seconded by Councillor Clark, to Strike Proposal No.

41 1, 1981. Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 552, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the 1982 person-

nel schedule of the Perry Township Trustee's Office. This would allow the Trustee

to hire four civilian dispatchers at $10,000 each. Councillor Brinkman noted that

on December 29, 1981, the County and Townships Committee recommended

passage by a vote of 4-1. Mr. Jim Bucko, a former training officer for the Perry

Township Volunteer Fire Department, reiterated testimony given during the

Committee hearing. Mr. Everett Newlon, Perry Township Trustee, was also present

to comment. Councillor Brinkman then moved, seconded by Councillor Rader, for

adoption. Proposal No. 552, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Tintera, Vollmer, West

3 NAYS: Nickell, Parker, Strader

Proposal No. 552, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1982

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending City-County General Ordinance No. 68, 1981,
authorizing changes in the personnel schedule of the Perry Township Trustee's Office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 6 of City-County General Ordinance No. 68, 1981, be, and is hereby
amended by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the underlined amounts, as
follows:

-12



SECTION 6. Perry Township. The maximum salaries of the elected and appointed
officers and employees of Perry Township, Marion County, Indiana, for the calendar and
fiscal year beginning January 1, 1982, and ending December 31, 1982, are fixed as

follows:

Number of Annual Rate of Total

Position Personnel Compensation Compensation

Township Trustee 1 15,500 15,500
Township Clerk 1 13,567 13,567
Advisory Board Members 3 1,204 3,612
Clerk for Small Claims Court 3 12,900 38,700
Judge for Small Claims Court 1 17,952 17,952

FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

Fire Administrator 1 21,021 21,021
Director of Maintenance 1 20,425 20,425
Secretary 1 13,567 13,567
Private 2 16,794 33,588
Chauffeurs 25 18,305 457,625
Dispatcher 4 10,000 40,000
Extra Compensation for Paramedics (4) 1,500 6,000
Extra Compensation for EMT (15) 300 4,500
Total Longevity 12,300 12,300

POOR RELIEF PERSONNEL

Suprs. of Investigators 1 13,567 13,567
Investigators 1 13,567 13,567

OTHER EMPLOYEES

Custodian of Twp. Office &
Caretaker of Cemeteries 1 7,794 7,794

TOTAL 02Jt6 0B3/2&5 733,285

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,

1982, after its adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 553, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the 1982 person-

nel schedule of the County Surveyor. Councillor Brinkman stated that this is a

transfer of funds for the purpose of elevating a person to a higher position. The

County and Townships Committee voted 4-0 on December 29, 1981, in favor of

this proposal. Councillor Brinkman moved, seconded by Councillor Rader, for

adoption. Proposal No. 553, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote;

viz:

24 YEAS: Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Coughenour, Dowden, Gilmer,

Hawkins, Holmes, Jones, Journey, McGrath, Miller, Nickell, Page, Parker, Rader,

Rhodes, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer, West

NO NAYS
5 NOT VOTING: Borst, Cottingham, Durnil, Howard, Schneider

Proposal No. 553, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1982, and

reads as follows:

13



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) authorizing changes in the personnel

compensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the County Surveyor's office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03(a) of City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981, be amended
by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein:

Personnel
Classification

Surveyor
Deputy
Administrative Asst.

Party Chief

Asst. Party Chief

Grad. Surveyor
Instrumentman
Rodman/Chairman
Draftsman
Temporaries

TOTAL

(8) COUNTY SURVEYOR
Maximum
Number

1

1

1

2

_1
1

4
3

15

iximum Maximum Per

Salary Classification

27,394 27,394
25,179 25,179
13,194 13,194
19,715 38,576
17,340 17,340
23,864 23,864
16,345 iButam ii

13,296 majam 27,667
13,194 26,336

2,000

217,895

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,

1982, after its adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 564, 1981. This proposal changes parking and intersection con-

trols in the vicinity of Renaissance Place to allow for adequate parking for residents

and their guests. Councillor McGrath reported that on December 9, 1981, the

Transportation Committee recommended passage by a vote of 5-0-1. He added that

the developer had included traffic patterns as a part of the design. He then moved,

seconded by Councillor Rader, for adoption. Proposal No. 564, 1981, was adopted

on the following roll call vote; viz:

23 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Journey, McGrath, Miller,

Page, Parker, Rader, SerVaas, Stewart, Tintera, Vollmer

NO NAYS
6 NOT VOTING: Jones, Nickell, Rhodes, Schneider, Strader, West

Proposal No. 564, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1982

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana," parking and intersection control changes in the vicinity of Renaissance Place.

(Amends Code Sections 29-92, 29-267, 29-270, 29-271 and 29-272)

14



BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-92, Schedule of intersection controls, be, and the same is hereby

amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

BASE MAP INTERSECTION
TYPE OF

PREFERENTIAL CONTROL
New Jersey Street Stop

East Street Stop

Ft. Wayne Street Stop

Alabama Street Stop

25 Pg. 20 Seventh Street and
New Jersey Street

25 Pg. 2 Arch Street and
East Street

25 Pg. 2 Arch Street and
Ft. Wayne Street

25 Pg. 1 Alabama Street and
Walnut Street

SECTION 2. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-267, Parking prohibited at all times on certain streets, be, and
the same is hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

Walnut Street, on both sides, from Alabama Street to New Jersey Street;

Seventh Street, on the north side, from Alabama Street to New Jersey Street;

New Jersey Street, on the west side, from St. Clair Street to Walnut Street;

Arch Street, on the south side, from Ft. Wayne Street to East Street;

Access Street "D", on the west, south and north sides, north of Arch Street;

Access Street "E", on the west side, north of Arch Street;

Access Street "F", on the west side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "G", on the west side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "H", on the west side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "I", on the east side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "J", on the west side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "K", on the west side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "L", on the west side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "M", on the west side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "N", on the west side, south of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "O", on the west side, south of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "P", on the west side, south of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "Q", on the west side, north of Walnut Street;

Access Street "R", on the west side, north of Walnut Street;

Access Street "S", on the west side, north of Walnut Street

SECTION 3. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-270, Parking prohibited during specified hours on certain days,

be, and the same is hereby amended by the addition of the following, to wit:

ON ANY DAY EXCEPT SATURDAYS,
SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS
From 7:00 AM to 5:30 PM

Seventh Street, on the south side, from Alabama Street to New Jersey Street;

New Jersey Street, on the east side, from Walnut Street to St. Clair Street;

St. Clair Street, on the south side, from Alabama Street to East Street;

Arch Street, on the north side, from Ft. Wayne Street to East Street;

Access Street "D", on the east side, north of Arch Street;

Access Street "E", on the east side, north of Arch Street;

Access Street "F", on the east side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "G", on the east side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "H", on the east side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "I", on the west side, north and south of Arch Street;

Access Street "J", on the east side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "K", on the east side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "L", on the east side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "M", on the east side, north of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "N", on the east side, south of St. Clair Street;

- 15-



Access Street "O", on the east side, south of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "P", on the east side, south of St. Clair Street;

Access Street "Q", on the east side, north of Walnut Street;

Access Street "R", on the east side, north of Walnut Street;

Access Street "S", on the east side, north of Walnut Street;

SECTION 4. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-271, Stopping, standing and parking prohibited at designated
locations on certain days and hours, be, and the same is hereby amended by the deletion
of the following, to wit:

ON ANY DAY EXCEPT
SATURDAYS AND SUNDAYS
From 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM

St. Clair Street, on the south side, from Senate Avenue to Massachusetts Avenue

SECTION 5. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-272, Parking time restricted on designated days, be, and the same
is hereby amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

NINETY MINUTES
ON ANY DAY EXCEPT SUNDAY

From 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM

St. Clair Street, on the south side, from Illinois Street to Massachusetts Avenue

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 565, 1981. This proposal removes parking restrictions on a

portion of North Illinois Street. Councillor McGrath reported that on December

9, 1981, the Transportation Committee recommended passage by a vote of 6-0. He

then moved, seconded by Councillor Rader, for adoption. Proposal No. 565, 1981,

was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

27 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Page, Parker, Rader, Rhodes, SerVaas, Stewart, Strader, Tintera,

Vollmer

NO NAYS
2 NOT VOTING: Schneider, West

Proposal No. 565, 1981, was retitled GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1982

A GENERAL ORDINANCE amending the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County,
Indiana," removal of parking restrictions on a portion of North Illinois Street. (Amends
Code Section 29-267)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

16



SECTION 1. That the "Code of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana," specifically,

Chapter 29, Section 29-267, Parking prohibited at all times on certain streets, be, and
the same is hereby amended by the deletion of the following, to wit:

Illinois Street, on the east side, from Thirty-third Street to a point 150 feet

north of Thirty-fourth Street;

Illinois Street, on the west side, from a point 150 feet south of Thirty-fourth

Street to a point 150 feet north of Thirty-fourth Street.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption
and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 567, 1981. This proposal appoints Paul G. Pitz to the Metropoli-

tan Development Commission. Councillor West stated that Mr. Pitz has declined the

nomination, therefore, he moved, seconded by Councillor Cottingham, to amend

this proposal by substituting Carol Kirk as the appointee to the Commission.

Councillor Durnil voiced objection to this procedure and moved, seconded by

Councillor Parker, to strike this proposal. Councillor Durnil informed Councillor

West that if Mrs. Kirk's name is substituted, the proposal would not be heard in the

Metropolitan Development Committee until February 10, 1982, and there would

be enough time for a new proposal to be drafted before the next Council meeting.

Councillor Miller then moved, seconded by Councillor Rhodes, to table this pro-

posal. Mr. Robert G. Elrod, General Counsel, ruled that a motion to table takes

precedence over the other motions. Councillor Dowden moved to accept the

Committee report to strike. Mr. Elrod then ruled Councillor Dowden's motion out

of order. Subsequently, Councillor West withdrew his motion to amend, and Coun-

cillors Miller and Rhodes withdrew their motion and second to table. Councillor

Miller then moved, seconded by Councillor Dowden, to Strike Proposal No. 567,

1981. Council consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 570, 1981. This proposal amends the Code to provide for the

regulation of open burning. Councillor McGrath moved, seconded by Councillor

Schneider, to table this proposal. Councillor Miller moved to strike this proposal,

seconded by Councillor Journey. Councillor McGrath requested that no action be

taken on this proposal for one year. Councillor Coughenour stated that other

proposals on this subject were stricken and, inadvertently, this proposal had been

missed. Councillor Cottingham called for the question, seconded by Councillor

Borst. The President called for a voice vote on Councillor McGratrfs motion to

table. Councillor McGrath requested a division of the votes. The motion to table

failed on the following roll call vote; viz:

-17



6 YEAS: Dowden, Durnil, McGrath, Parker, Rhodes, Schneider

22 NAYS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Cottingham, Coughenour, Gilmer,

Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, Journey, Miller, Nickell, Page, Rader, SerVaas,

Stewart, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer, West

1 NOT VOTING: Clark

The President then called for the vote on Councillor Miller's motion to strike.

Council consent was given by voice vote.

PROPOSAL NO. 580, 1981. This is a request for a transfer of $28,525 for the

Community Services Division for the purpose of continuing administrative

functions. Councillor Parker pointed out that during the budget hearings there was

a misunderstanding of where these funds were to be taken from. She stated that the

request was for the cut to be made from Contractual Services, but it was made in

Personal Services. The Community Affairs Committee voted 5-1 on December 17,

1981, to restore the funds to the requested character. After discussion, Councillor

Parker moved, seconded by Councillor Journey, for adoption. Proposal No. 580,

1981, was adopted on the following roll call vote; viz:

16 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones,

Journey, Page, Parker, Rader, Strader, Tintera, Vollmer, West

13 NAYS: Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour, Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, McGrath,

Miller, Nickell, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart

Proposal No. 580, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) transferring and appropriating Twenty-
eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-five dollars ($28,525) in the City General Fund
for purposes of the Community Services Division, Department of Administration, and
reducing certain other appropriations for that division.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. To provide for expenditures the necessity for which has arisen since the
adoption of the annual budget, Section 1.03 of the City-County Annual Budget for

1982, be, and is hereby amended by the increases and reductions hereinafter stated for

the purposes of providing a transfer of funds to enable the continuation of the admin-
istrative functions.

SECTION 2. The sum of Twenty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-five dollars

($28,525), be, and the same is hereby transferred for the purposes as shown in Section 3
by reducing the accounts as shown in Section 4.

SECTION 3. The following increased appropriation is hereby approved:

- 18-



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION CITY GENERAL FUND
1. Personal Services $28,525

Total Increase $28,525

SECTION 4. The said increased appropriation is funded by the following reductions:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION CITY GENERAL FUND
3. Other Services and Charges $28,525

Total Reduction $28,525

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and com-
pliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 582, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the 1982 person-

nel compensation schedule of the Marion County Home. Councillor Brinkman

reported that on December 29, 1981, the County and Townships Committee

recommended passage by a vote of 4-0. She moved, seconded by Councillor Cot-

tingham, for adoption. Proposal No. 582, 1981, was adopted on the following roll

call vote; viz:

20 YEAS: Borst, Brinkman, Campbell, Coughenour, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes,

Howard, Journey, McGrath, Nickell, Page, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas,

Stewart, Tintera, Vollmer, West

3 NAYS: Durnil, Jones, Miller

6 NOT VOTING: Boyd, Clark, Cottingham, Dowden, Parker, Strader

Proposal No. 582, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 5, 1982, and

reads as follows:

CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 5, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) authorizing changes in the personnel
compensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Marion County Home.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03(c) of City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981, be amended
by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined herein

:

(3) MARION COUNTY HOME AND
JULIETTA CONVALESCENT CENTER - Dept. 21

Personnel Maximum Maximum Maximum Per

Classification Number Salary Classification

Superintendent 35,373 35,373
Executive Secretary 12,462 12,462
Admin. Asst. 18,553 18,553
Social Service Dir. 18,805 18,805
Head Payroll Clerk 13,086 13,086
Asst. Payroll Clerk 10,863 10,863
Business Mgr/Public Rel. 15,818 15,818

-19



Head Bookkeeper 11,417 11,417
Asst. Bookkeeper 9,662 9,662
Asst. Bookkeeper 9,921 9,921

Senior Steno 9,886 9,886
Inventory Clerk & Accounts Payable 9,553 9,553
Clinic Coord. - RN 17,453 17,453
Medical Secretary 12,184 12,184
Medical Records Tech. 11,955 11,955
Clinic Lab/X-ray Tech. 11,535 11,535
Clinic Ward Clerk 8,621 8,621
Medical Clerk-Typist 10,236 10,236
Registered Physical Therapist 24,192 24,192
Certified Physical Therapist 15,615 15,615
Physical Therapy Aide - Type II 9,673 9,673
Rehab. Counselor 12,070 12,070
Head PBX Operator & Receptionist 9,662 9,662
PBX Operators - Day, Evenings & Nights 8,622 43,110
Chaplain 20,695 20,695
Chief Physician 54,259 54,259
On-Call Physician/URC 6,793 6,793
On-Call Physician 4,209 4,209
Extern Type II 2,582 15,492
Dentist 4,610 4,610
Podiatrist 4,033 4,033
Audiologist 4,011 4,011
Physical Therapy Aide - Type I 10,568 10,568
Registered Occupational Therapist 19,979 19,979
Certified Occupational Therapist 13,753 13,753
Occup. Therapy Aide 9,036 9,036
Director of Nursing - RN 28,743 28,743
Nursing Secretary 11,743 11,743
Professional Supervisor - RN-Day 21,840 21,840
Facihty Supervisor - RN - Day 17,236 103,416
Facility Supervisor - RN -

Evenings, Nights, Relief 14 17,873 250,222
Head Nurse Supervisor - LPN - Day 11 12,548 138,028
Head Nurse Supervisor - LPN -

Evenings, Nights, Relief 20 13,054 261,080
Medicare/Medicaid Ward Clerk 2 8,954 17,908
Beautician 1 10,599 10,599
Barber 1 2,600 2,600
Registered Pharmacist 1 24,476 24,476
Asst. Reg. Pharmacist 2 20,245 40,490
Pharmacy Technicians 2 9,198 18,396
Rotation Worker Rehab C 1 600 600
Registered Dietician 1 22,124 22,124
Asst. Laundry Supervisor 1 10,944 10,944
Maintenance Director 1 21,798 21,798
Director of Security 1 13,411 13,411
Security Officer - Deputy/Asst. 1 11,852 11,852
Deputy Sheriff - Day 3 11,172 33,516
Deputy Sheriff - Evenings, Nights 6 11,639 69,834
Activities/Volunteer Coordinator 1 13,600 13,600
Recreation Director 1 11,445 11,445
Asst. Recreation Dir. 1 9,123 9,123
Recreation Staff Worker 1 2,415 2,415
Recreation Therapist 3 8,621 25,863
Dish Room Helpers, Porters, Utility Help 11 8,068 88,748
Janitor/Main - Day, Evenings & Nights 26 8,358 217,308
Washman 2 8,997 17,994
Wearing Apparel Ironer, Checker 12 8,068 96,816
Carpenter 1 13,593 13,593
Plumber & Steam Fitter 1 14,889 14,889

20-



Electrician 14,889 14,889

Electrician 14,889 14,889

Maintenance - Evenings & Nights 13,624 54,496

Painter 12,807 12,807

Supr. Food Prep/Dietary Relief 16,981 16,981

Food Service Super. 12,239 12,239

Dietary Secretary 9,110 9,110

Butcher 9,110 9,110

Executive Housekeeper - Laundry Mgr. IMHMPI 25,208 MAM 25,208

Central Supply Storekeeper 9,830 9,830

Janitor Supervisor 10,198 10,198

Rehab Bldg. Janitor Sup. 9,848 9,848

Head Storeroom Clerk 11,146 11,146

Stockroom Handler 8,782 8,782

imntmftmfmmi in J> */*/«/*» _o m\*m _o

Ward Attendants - Day, Evenings

& Nights 120 8,358 1,002,960

Medical Tech. - Aide/Orderlies 6 11,129 66,774

Ward Secretaries 5 8,358 41,790

Snack Shop Supervisor 1 8,068 8,068

Snack Shop Worker 1 8,068 8,068

Dining Room Servers 14 8,068 112,952

Cook - Days 3 8,954 26,862

Cooks - Special Diets, Evenings & Nights 4 9,150 36,600
Hospital Ward Dietary Aides 5 8,358 41,790
Nourishment Aide 8,068 8,068

Yard & Ground Keeper 7,691 7,691

Maintenance Helper 12,963 12,963
Maintenance Helper 12,627 12,627

Head Fireman 14,557 14,557
Mechanic 13,561 13,561
Board Per Diem 2,100

Vacancy Factor mmimiDi (546,327)

TOTAL im& 365 3,245,194

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect January 9, 1982, upon its

adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 583, 1981. This proposal authorizes changes in the 1982 person-

nel compensation schedule of the Warren Township Assessor. Councillor Brinkman

reported that on December 29, 1981, the County and Townships Committee rec-

ommended passage by a vote of 5-0. She then moved, seconded by Councillor

Clark, for adoption. Proposal No. 583, 1981, was adopted on the following roll call

vote; viz:

26 YEAS: Borst, Boyd, Brinkman, Campbell, Clark, Cottingham, Coughenour,

Dowden, Durnil, Gilmer, Hawkins, Holmes, Howard, Jones, McGrath, Miller,

Nickell, Page, Parker, Rader, Rhodes, Schneider, SerVaas, Stewart, Vollmer, West

NO NAYS
3 NOT VOTING: Journey, Strader, Tintera

Proposal No. 583, 1981, was retitled FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1982, and

reads as follows:

21



CITY—COUNTY FISCAL ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1982

A FISCAL ORDINANCE amending the City-County Annual Budget for 1982
(City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981) authorizing changes in the personnel

compensation schedule (Section 2.03) of the Warren Township Assessor's office.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY—COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS AND OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. Section 2.03(d) of City-County Fiscal Ordinance No. 78, 1981, be amend-
ed by deleting the crosshatched portions and adding the new amounts as underlined
herein:

(7) WARREN TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR - Dept. 31

Personnel
Classification

Assessor

Chief Deputy
Deputy
Clerk
Secretary

Temporary Help

TOTAL

Maximum
Number

1

1

/7_8
//4 3

1

14

Maximum
Salary

31,126
23,344
19,047
11,966
11,966

Maximum Per

Classification

31,126
23,344

llBftmi 127,440
MHBI9 27,223

11,966
16,097

237,196

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect retroactive to January 1,

1982, after its adoption and compliance with IC 36-3-4-14.

PROPOSAL NO. 592, 1981. This proposal appoints Rosemary Clarke to the

Metropolitan Development Commission. Councillor Durnil moved, seconded

by Councillor Miller, to postpone action on this proposal until the January 25,

1982 Council meeting. Consent was given.

PROPOSAL NO. 606, 1981. This proposal confirms the Council boards and com-

missions appointments. Councillor Miller moved, seconded by Councillor Tintera,

to postpone action on this proposal until the January 25, 1982, Council meeting.

Consent was given.

PROPOSAL NOS. 13 and 15-19. 1982. Rezoning Ordinances certified from the

Metropolitan Development Commission on December 18, 1981. Consent was given.

Proposal Nos. 13 and 15-19, 1981 . were adopted by unanimous voice vote, retitled

REZONING ORDINANCE NOS. 1-6, 1982, respectively, and read as follows:

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 1, 1982 81-Z-134 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3

8175 ALLISONVILLE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Checker Oil Company, by Q S L Co., by Stephen D. Mears, requests rezoning of 0.13
acre being in D-3 district, to C-4 classification, to provide for a service station.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 2, 1982 81-Z-140 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

4030 WEST 86TH STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
O. W. Cottongin, 7480 E. 550 South, Zionsiville, IN, requests rezoning of 1.38 acres,

being in D-2 district, to C-l classification, to provide for commercial use.



REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1982 81-Z-144 WAYNE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

5821 CRAWFORDSVILLE ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Freida R. Richardson, by Ronald L. Baker, requests rezoning of 0.46 acre, being in D-5

district, to C-4 classification, to provide for zoning conformance of existing retail donut
shop.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 4, 1982 81-Z-145 CENTER TOWNSHD?
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 20
2624 BRILL ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Helen K. Mc Carrel, by Herbert Anderson, by Alex L. Rogers, requests rezoning of 0.16
acre, being in D-5 district, to C-5 classification, to permit continued use of existing off-

street parking for local merchants.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 5, 1982 81-Z-149 PERRY TOWNSHD?
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 20
3518 SHELBY STREET, INDIANAPOLIS
Bethany Village Community, Inc., by Francis E. Jolliff, requests rezoning of 5.46 acres,

being in I-3-U district, to C-2 classification, to provide for continued use and expansion
of the Bethany Village Retirement housing and intermediate health care facility.

REZONING ORDINANCE NO. 6, 1982 81-Z-150 PIKE TOWNSHIP
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1

5230 MOLLER ROAD, INDIANAPOLIS
Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc., by Richard Besore, requests rezoning of 1.76 acres,

being in C-5 district, to SU-20 classification, to provide for an Indiana Bell Axminster
Exchange Office.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PROPOSAL NO. 555, 1980. This proposal endorses and supports the Indianapolis

Regional Center People Mover. Councillor McGrath stated that this proposal for a

Special Resolution has no bearing on determining whether the City of Indianapolis

is awarded Federal funds for this project. Councillor Miller then moved, seconded

by Councillor Tintera, to strike this proposal. Council consent was given.

NEW BUSINESS

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and complete record

of the proceedings of the City—County Council of Indianapolis, Marion County,

Indiana, held at its Regular Meeting on the 4th day of January, 1982.

-23



In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the Seal

of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

-24


